## GM 533

Submitting for consideration and confirmation to the Kaua'i Aquatic Life and Wildlife Advisory Committee, Gubernatorial Nominee, DENNIS EGUCHI, for a term to expire 6-30-2016.



## The Senate

STATE CAPITOL HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813

February 27, 2013

The Honorable Mike Gabbard Chair, Senate Committee on Energy and Environment Hawaii State Capitol 451 South Beretania Street, Rm. 201 Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Re: Gubernatorial Nominee: Dennis Eguchi <u>Kauai Aquatic Life and Wildlife Advisory Committee</u> Dear Senator Gabbard:

I am informed that Mr. Dennis Eguchi has been appointed by Governor Neil Abercrombie for a position on the Kauai Aquatic Life and Wildlife Advisory Committee representing Kauai County. I am in strong support of Mr. Eguchi's nomination and I am sure he will do an exemplary job as a member of the advisory committee if approved by your committee.

It is my firm belief that if confirmed, Mr. Eguchi will become a valuable asset to the Kauai Aquatic Life and Wildlife Advisory Committee.

Thank you for your time and consideration and if there are any questions with regard to the foregoing, please do not hesitate to communicate with me.

Sincerely,

Auch.M.

RONALD D. KOUCHI Senator – 8<sup>th</sup> Senatorial District

cc: Mr. Dennis Eguchi

NEIL ABERCROMBIE GOVERNOR OF HAWAII





WILLIAM J. AILA, JR. CHAIRPERSON BOARD OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

> ESTER KIA'AINA FIRST DEPUTY

WILLIAM M. TAM DEPUTY DIRECTOR - WATER

AQUATIC RESOURCES BOATING, AND OCEAN RECREATION BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT CONSERVATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT BONSERVATION AND RESOURCES ENFORCEMENT FORESTRY AND WILDLIFE INSTORIC FRESERVATION KAHOOLAWE BLAND RESERVE COMMISSION LAND STATE PARKS

STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES

> POST OFFICE BOX 621 HONOLULU, HAWAII 96809

Testimony of WILLIAM J. AILA, JR. Chairperson

## Before the Senate Committee on ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT

Thursday, February 28, 2013 2:45 PM State Capitol, Conference Room 225

## In Consideration of GOVERNOR'S MESSAGE 533 SUBMITTING FOR CONSIDERATION AND CONFIRMATION TO THE KAUA'I AQUATIC LIFE AND WILDLIFE ADVISORY COMMITTEE, GUBERNATORIAL NOMINEE, DENNIS EGUCHI, FOR A TERM TO EXPIRE 6-30-2016

Governor's Message 533 nominates Mr. Dennis Eguchi to be re-appointed to the Kauai Aquatic Life and Wildlife Advisory Committee (Committee) for a term to expire June 30, 2016. The **Department of Land and Natural Resources (Department) supports this nomination.** 

Section 197-4, Hawaii Revised Statutes, authorizes the establishment of an Aquatic Life and Wildlife Advisory Committee in each of the counties, to consider matters affecting the taking and conservation of aquatic life and wildlife within the respective county, including proposed rules and the enforcement thereof.

Mr. Eguchi has served on the Committee with dedication and commitment during his first term. His experience and knowledge contributed significantly to the Committee's deliberations. The Department is pleased to support his re-appointment to the Kauai Aquatic Life and Wildlife Advisory Committee.